Re:

Jin Restaurant Group, LLC

dba:

Jin Asian Cuisine

Premises:
20 Rear Frank Bennett Highway

City/Town:
Saugus, MA 01906

License:
AA Restaurant

Heard:

October 28, 2009

DECISION

A Commission hearing was held to determine whether Jin Restaurant Group, LLC d.b.a. Jin Asian Cuisine (“JIN”) violated M.G.L. Chapter 138, §64- License issued under this chapter by the local licensing authorities in violation of §16A or any other provision of this chapter (2 Counts); 204 CMR 2.01 (8)- All applications shall be made under the penalties of perjury and any false statement contained in any application shall be a cause or ground for refusing to grant the license or permit or for suspending, canceling or revoking a license or permit already granted. (4 Counts); M.G.L. Chapter 138, §23- Transfer of the privilege of a license without proper approval (1 Count); and, M.G.L. Chapter 138, §15A- No stock in a corporation holding a license to sell alcoholic beverages shall be transferred, pledge, or issued without first obtaining the permission of the local licensing authorities and the commission (1 Count).
The following documents have been entered into evidence:

1. Investigator’s Report 

2. 4/24/06 Secretary of State LLC certificate

3. Application – March 2006

4. Renewal 2008-2009

5. Form 43 – 2007 Change of Manager

6. United Liquors Checks (4)

7. Form 43 – 3/31/09 Change of Manger 

8. Form 997 – 2/09 Change of Manager

9. 2/2/09 Certificate of Vote

10. Form A – Wei Lan 3/30/2009

11. 8/3/07 Secretary of State Articles of Organization 

12. 1/20/09 Secretary of State Articles of Organization

13. DUA Statement of Account – Total Due $112,157.00

14. Fair Share Contribution Statement of Account – Total Due $46,858.00

15. Request of Continuance 

16. Notice of Hearing including mail certification receipts

17. Memorandum of Dotty McAdams 10/20/09 with notes of three phone calls to Attorney Russell.

18. Request for documentation by Rose Egan-Bailey

19. Sovereign Bank Statement of Accounts

20. DUA Third Quarter 2008 Contribution Report

21. Workforce Statement of Past Due Amounts 7/14/09

22. IRS Overpayment Notice September 7, 2009

There is one tape of this hearing.  Investigator Rose Egan-Bailey, Attorney Frank F. Russell, Wei Lan, Translator Er Jing Mei aka Ricky, and Accountant Nina Levin testified during the hearing.

Facts

The Commission makes the following findings, based on the evidence presented at the hearing:  

1. On January 11, 2006, JIN Restaurant Group, LLC was organized under M.G.L. Chapter 156C, consisting of the following members: (exhibit #2)    

a) Mokit Lam

12 Fir Drive, Great Neck, NY;

Member, 98% interest

b) Ming Lam

12 Fir Drive, Great Neck, NY

Member

c) Li Ling Lam Waller

11 Lauren Lane, Southwick, MA;

Managing member, 2% interest

2. On March 9, 2006, JIN Restaurant Group, LLC applied for a §12 all alcoholic beverage license with the Saugus Licensing Board.   The license manager applicant was Li Ling Lam Waller. The applicant indicated that the individuals holding positions as officers, directors or members as well as persons or entities who will have any direct or indirect beneficial or financial interest in JIN Restaurant Group, LLC were the above mentioned: Mokit Lam; Ming Lam. and Li Ling Lam Waller;

3. The application was granted by the Saugus Licensing Board and subsequently approved by the Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission on May 24, 2006 (Exhibit #3). 

4. On March 15, 2007, Li Ling Lam Waller, as managing member of JIN Restaurant Group, LLC applied for an extension of hours, which was approved on April 19, 2007.

5. On November 11, 2007, Wei Lan, as purported managing member of JIN Restaurant Group, LLC submitted an application for a change of manager from Li Ling Lam Waller to Henry Wong. On this date, Wei Lan had never applied, or been approved by the Saugus Licensing Board or the Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission, to have an interest in or be an officer, director or member of the subject liquor license holder.

6. On March 6, 2009, Wei Lan, as a purported managing member of JIN Restaurant Group, LLC applied for a change of manager from Henry Wong to Wei Lan. This application is currently under review by Investigator Hitchman.  As of this date, Wei Lan has never applied, or been approved by the Saugus Licensing Board or the Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission, to have an interest in or be an officer, director or member of the subject liquor license holder.

7. Review of the Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission license file indicates that Li Ling Lam Waller, Mokit Lam, and Ming Lam are the only approved members of the LLC.  The license was renewed, under the pains and penalties of perjury, for calendar years 2007, 2008 and 2009, indicating that there had been no changes to this license.

8. The licensee file indicates that the renewal applications submitted for calendar years 2008 and 2009 were signed by an individual other the approved members or managers, or the license manager of record of JIN Restaurant Group, LLC in violation of M.G.L. Ch. 138, § 16A.  Wei Lan signed the 2008 and 2009 renewal applications under the penalties of perjury. The signature line of the application specifies that the signer must be is an Authorized Corporate Officer. (Exhibit #4).  

9. On November 1, 2007 an application for a change of manager from Li Ling Lam Waller to Henry Wong was submitted to and granted by the Saugus Licensing Board and subsequently approved by the Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission (Exhibit #5).  The required corporate vote for a change of manager is signed by Wei Lan as the managing member. As of November 1, 2007, Wei Lan had never applied for or been approved by the Saugus Licensing Board or the Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission to have an interest in or be an officer, director, manager or member of the subject liquor license holder.

10. Further evidence of operational control of the subject license by Wei Lan and the unlawful transfer of the privilege of the subject license is documented by JIN Restaurant Group LLC checks paid to Massachusetts liquor wholesaler United Liquors, LTD. The Sovereign Bank checks, #2305, #2306, #2349 and #2361 were written from JIN Restaurant Group LLC (account # 67504954834) to United Liquors, LTD and signed by Wei Lan. (Exhibit #6).

11. On March 6, 2009 an application for a change of manager from Henry Wong to Wei Lan was granted by the Saugus Licensing Board and submitted to the Commission for its approval.  That application is currently under investigation by an Investigator of this Commission (Exhibit # 7).  The submitted application indicates the following:  

· The Form 997 is signed by Wei Lan as the Managing Member (Exhibit # 8), 

· The Corporate vote is issued and signed by Wei Lan as the managing member (Exhibit #9) and 

· The Form A is signed under the pains and penalties of perjury by Wei Lan. Lan indicates in question #17 of the Form A that he has been the owner of JIN Restaurant Group LLC from 2006 to present (Exhibit # 10). 

12. On April 14, 2009, Investigator Hitchman contacted Wei Lan regarding JIN Restaurant Group LLC request for a change of manager from Henry Wong to Wei Lan.  Lan stated that he did not know anything about the request and that he is a cook.  Investigator Hitchman asked Lan if he made the request.  

13. Lan stated that Investigator Hitchman would have to speak with Ricky Chang.  Hitchman asked Lan who Chang was.  Lan stated that Chang is the person who runs the place.  Hitchman asked Lan how long Chang has been operating the premises.  Lan stated that Lan started working at JIN in 2006 and that Ricky Chang was already operating the premises at the time.

14. On September 16, 2009, Investigator Hitchman contacted Li Ling Lam Waller regarding the pending managers application requesting the manager to be Wei Lan.  Investigator Hitchman asked Waller what was the purpose of the request to change the manager.

15. Waller stated that she did not know about the request to change the manager.  Waller further stated that she has not been with the Jin Restaurant Group since 2007.  Waller stated that her cousin Ming Lam had Wei Lan take over managing the licensed premises at that time.  Waller stated that she did not like the direction that Ming Lam and Wei Lan were taking the business and that she was asked to leave Jin Restaurant Group.
16. On August 3, 2007 a Certificate of Amendment was filed with the Secretary of State’s Office indicating Wei Lan as the single member of JIN Restaurant Group LLC, with a location of its principal office as 20 Frank Bennett Highway, Saugus, MA 01906 (Exhibit #11).  

17. As of this date, Wei Lan has never applied to or been approved by the Saugus Licensing Board or the Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission, to have an interest in or be an officer, director, manager or member of the subject liquor license holder.

18. The corporate filings of JIN Restaurant Group LLC indicate the LLC has filed only one annual report since its creation on January 11, 2006.  Wei Lan filed the 2008 annual report on January 20, 2009 (Exhibit #12 – 3 Pgs).

19. At the hearing, Wei Lan testified that he gave to Anthony Cogliano and his company JAG Entertainment a split of the total revenues from JIN, specifically from Orchids Nightclub at JIN.  The revenues shared between Mr. Lan and Mr. Cogliano involved all revenues collected including door charges, food and alcoholic beverages sales.  This revenue was shared on a 40-60 basis.  

20.   Neither JAG Entertainment nor Anthony Cogliano are listed anywhere in the Jin Restaurant Group, LLC file as having a direct or indirect beneficial or financial interest.  
Discussion

A. Was the license renewed in violation of M.G.L. c. 138, §16A when license renewal applications were signed by an individual without legal authority to do so?
A license under M.G.L. Ch.138 §16A “shall be automatically renewed for the next annual license period upon application by the holder thereof during the month of November …provided that said license is of the same type as the expiring license and covers the same licensed premises.” If the application does not meet the conditions listed in the statute it shall be treated as an application for a new license and all the procedures set forth under M.G.L. c. 138, §15A shall be applicable thereto.  Id.  In practice, however, the Commission allows the holder of the license standing to sign the renewal application as well as “all persons who have a direct or indirect beneficial interest in said license.”  M.G.L. c.138, §15A In re: Pop’s Café, Inc. and ATP. Inc., Holyoke (ABCC Decision dated March 12, 2008).     

The Commission’s documents demonstrate that the only individuals with authority to sign Jin’s 2008 and 2009 license renewal applications were Li Ling Lam Waller, Mokit Lam, and Ming Lam. See Zelman v. ABCC, 335 Mass 515 (1957).  However, Wei Lan signed Jin’s 2008 and 2009 license renewal applications. At that time, Mr. Lan was neither the licensee or a person with a disclosed and approved direct or indirect beneficial interest in the license.  

Contrary to section 16A, the Saugus Licensing Board approved Jin’s annual license renewal application for 2008 and 2009 with Mr. Lan’s signature.  The Commission cannot let stand an action of the local licensing authorities that it could not lawfully authorize in the first place. See Hastings Associates, Inc. v. Local 369 Building Fund, Inc., 42 Mass.App.Ct. 162,178 (1997) (there is a “strong public policy favoring enforcement of our licensing laws regarding the selling of alcoholic beverages.  See Beacon Hill Civic Assn. v. Ristorante Toscano, Inc., supra at 320-324; private contract purporting to transfer control of license held to be illegal and unenforceable under public policy expressed in the Liquor Control Act, chapter 138).  See Zelman v. ABCC, 335 Mass 515, 140 NE 2d 467 (1957). 

Furthermore, Wei Lan signed the 2008 license renewal application on December 11, 2007.  Pursuant to M.G.L. c. 138, §16A, the renewal application must be signed and filed “during the month of November.  As Jin’s 2008 renewal application was not signed until December 11, 2007, this is a violation of the renewal requirements expressly set forth in M.G.L. c. 138, § 16A.  

Therefore, the renewal application should have been treated as an application for an original license.  Id.  It was not.  Jin’s license was renewed by the local board contrary to the requirements of, and in violation of, M.G.L. c. 138, § 16A.  See Board of Selectmen of Sudbury v. Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission, 25 Mass.App.Ct. 470, 471, 519 N.E.2d 1365, 1366  (1988); In re: Jazzy Joe’s, Inc. and Irv’s Place, Inc., Gloucester (ABCC Decision dated July 8, 2009);     

 
As Wei Lan is not the licensee or an approved person with a direct or indirect beneficial interest in the license, his signing and submitting the 2008 and 2009
 license renewal applications results in two violations of M.G.L. c.138, §16A.

B. Did the licensee submit two renewal applications with false statements that were made under the penalties of perjury?


In 2007, Jin submitted its renewal application for the calendar year 2008, and again in 2008 Jim submitted its renewal application for the calendar year 2009.  The renewal applications both contained a factual averment under oath that Jin “has complied with all laws of the Commonwealth relating to taxes.”  Jin does not dispute that it was delinquent in its tax compliance for both years with two divisions of the Department of Revenue, specifically, the Fare Share Contribution Division and the Division of Unemployment Assistance.  Therefore, the factual statements made to secure renewal of JIN’s license into 2008 and 2009 were false.

C. Did the licensee transfer the privilege of a license without proper approval in violation of M.G.L. c. 138, §23?
Implicit in the transfer of a license is the surrender of control.  A “transfer of a business takes place when the person introduced to it runs the business for his own account.”  Griffin's Brant Rock Package Store, Inc. v. Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission, 12 Mass.App.Ct. 768, 771(1981).  The Commission is instructed by the cases of Cleary v. Cardullo's, Inc., 347 Mass. 337, 346-350 (1964) and Number Three Lounge, Inc. v. Alcoholic Beverages Control Comm., 7 Mass.App. 301, 304-308 (1979).  

Wei Lan signed the renewal applications for both 2008 and 2009, signed checks from an account in the name of Jin to pay bills for alcoholic beverages bought by JIN from wholesalers, and signed many application forms and business records filed with the Secretary of State’s Office.  Wei Lan signed the Form A, Licensee Personal Information Sheet in pursuit of permission to become the approved license manager in which he stated under oath that he has been the “owner” of Jin since 2006.  

The Commission is convinced by satisfactory proof that there was a transfer of the license to Wei Lan without first obtaining permission from both the Saugus Licensing Board and the Commission as required by M.G.L. c.138, §23.  This conclusion is supported by the ample evidence presented by the investigators in the form of testimony and documentary evidence, as well as Mr. Lan’s own admissions.

D. Did the licensee violate M.G.L. Chapter 138, §15A?


As the license holder is a limited liability company, it does not issue shares of stock and is not subject to the pertinent provisions of M.G.L. c. 138, § 15A which regulates the transfer, pledge and issuance of stock in a corporation.  However, Jin is subject to the provisions of M.G.L. c. 138, § 15A which regulate “all persons who have a direct or indirect beneficial interest in said license.”
  

At the hearing, Wei Lan testified that he gave Anthony Cogliano and his company JAG Entertainment a split of the total revenues from Jin, specifically from Orchids Nightclub at JIN.  Mr. Lan and Mr. Cogliano shared all the revenues collected including door charges, food and alcoholic beverages sales.  This revenue was shared on a 40-60 basis.  

The law on what is a direct or indirect beneficial interest is well-settled.  The Appeals Court has held that the “concept of an ownership interest can vary from an absolute proprietary interest to a mere possessory right.” Number Three Lounge Inc. v. Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission, 7 Mass. App. Ct. 301, 310 (1979) citing See Animal Rescue League v. Assessors of Bourne, 310 Mass. 330, 333 (1941); Northgate Constr. Co. v. State Tax Commn., 377 Mass. 205, 208 (1979). The Appeals Court further held that  “the concept can also have other meanings between these two poles.  The commission viewed the term ‘indirect interest’ as a concept reasonably similar to that reflected by the possession of a beneficial interest in, or control over, property, and recognized that in attempting to ascertain the identity of the persons who in effect control a corporation and its assets the fact finder must of necessity pierce labels, look beyond form, and come to grips with the substance of the corporate relationship and the economic realities that are present.   Id.  The commission applied the concept as embracing interests that are possessed ‘in the broad or equitable sense rather than in the narrow or technical sense,’ Id.; Grand Union Co. v. Sill, 43 N.J. 390, 408-409 (1964).”  Number Three Lounge, 7 Mass. App. Ct at 310-311.  

In Number Three Lounge, the Court rejected the definition proposed by the plaintiffs, which limited the only persons able to have a direct or indirect interest in a corporation as the record owner(s) of the capital stock and the officers and directors of the corporation.   Id, supra..  The Court ruled it inappropriate “in this context to mold the term ‘indirect interest"’ into [that] rigid definition.”  Number Three Lounge, 7 Mass. App. Ct at 310.  

The Appeals Court instead reasoned that “the commission's application of the term ’indirect interest’ has to be viewed also in light of the fact that businesses selling intoxicating liquors are heavily regulated. Number Three Lounge, supra; Ziffrin, Inc. v. Reeves, 308 U.S. 132, 138 (1939). Connolly v. Alcoholic Beverages Control Commn., 334 Mass. 613, 619 (1956). Arno v. Alcoholic Beverages Control Commn., 377 Mass. 83, 85-86 (1979). Because of this the licensing authorities have the legitimate right to expect full disclosure of holdings in the nature of substantial indirect as well as direct beneficial interests in an entity which seeks to own a license, particularly where specific inquiry is made on the issue, so that the agencies will be able properly to discharge their obligations of ensuring that the applicant meets the requirements imposed upon a prospective licensee..”  Number Three Lounge, 7 Mass. App. Ct at 312.  

The Commission is convinced by satisfactory proof and finds that there was a transfer of an interest in Jin’s license to Anthony Cogliano and his company JAG Entertainment without first obtaining permission from both the Saugus Licensing Board and the Commission as required by M.G.L. c.138, §15A.  The Commission finds there was ample proof of this illegal transfer introduced into evidence through testimony and documents, as well as Mr. Lan’s own admissions.  

Conclusion

As the Commission finds that the licensee violated M.G.L. Chapter 138, §64, and that the license was issued by the local licensing authorities in violation of §16A, it has no choice but to REVOKE the license forthwith on each count.
  
The Commission also finds that the licensee violated two counts of 204 CMR 2.01(8).  Although the licensee was charged with violating four (4) counts, there were only two (2) applications for renewal submitted into evidence.   Thus, the Commission finds only 2 counts of this violation.  To be sure, each application contained a false statement that was false in two (2) respects; but there were only two (2) false statements submitted.  For these violations, the Commission SUSPENDS the license for thirty (30) days for each of the two (2) counts of the violation.  Thus, the aggregate suspension is sixty (60) days to be served from and after the revocation of license and indefinite suspension otherwise ordered in this decision.

The Commission finds the licensee violated M.G.L. Chapter 138, §23 and, therefore REVOKES the license forthwith.  

The Commission finds the licensee violated M.G.L. Chapter 138, §15A and, therefore forthwith suspends the license indefinitely under further order of this Commission.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES CONTROL COMMISSION

Robert H. Cronin, Commissioner_____________________________________________

Kim S. Gainsboro, Chairman________________________________________________

Susan Corcoran, Commissioner______________________________________________

Dated in Boston, Massachusetts this 24th day of November 2009.

You have the right to appeal this decision to the Superior Courts under the provisions of Chapter 30A of the Massachusetts General Laws within thirty days of receipt of this decision. 

cc:
Local Licensing Board


Frederick G. Mahony, Chief Investigator


Frank F. Russell, Esq.

  
File

� The Commission takes administrative notice that Mr. Lan submitted the 2009 license renewal application on November 30, 2008, which was a Sunday.


� In this matter, JIN is charged with violating M.G.L. c. 138, § 15A based on specific facts disclosed in the investigator’s report which was furnished to JIN and its counsel well in advance of the hearing.  Neither counsel, nor Mr. Lan raised any issue during the course of the hearing regarding the variance between the evidence and this specification of the manner in which Section 15A was violated.  JIN proffered no evidence or argument that showed it was prejudiced by the variance between the evidence and the specification of the manner in which Section 15A was violated.





� The specific language of this chapter mandates the Commission to revoke the license. Michael Rigali v. Cahill, Hampden Superior Court, C.A. No. 2008-00362 (Velis, J.) (July 22, 2009)(Where license was renewed “in clear violation of the plain language of G.L. c. 138, § 16A, the ABCC was obligated to revoke the license pursuant to G.L. c. 138, § 64.”); In re: Jazzy Joe’s, Inc. and Irv’s Place, Inc., Gloucester (ABCC Decision dated July 8, 2009); In re: Pop’s Café, Inc. and ATP. Inc., Holyoke (ABCC Decision dated March 12, 2008); In re: Margaret’s Restaurant, Inc., d.b.a. Hokeys Oxford MA (ABCC Decision dated July 12, 2005).   As in these prior cases, we have decided no other sanction is available for the Commission to consider given the express language of the statute.
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